## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 50

#### Chapter 50.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated twenty-five hundred dollars for the use of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys at Portland, as follows: one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Maine Home for Friendless Boys, in favor of

Approved March 24, 1903.

#### Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of George B. Haskell, Jacob R. Little and Stephen J. Kelley, in payment of witnesses', magistrates' and officers' fees and disbursements made by them in the city of Lewiston contested election case.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars and twenty-eight cents is hereby appropriated, and that the state treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay said sum of six hundred dollars and twenty-eight cents to George B. Haskell, Jacob R. Little and Stephen J. Kelley, the sitting members, for witnesses', magistrates' and officers' fees and disbursements made by them in contesting their seats in the house of representatives, in the contested election case of the city of Lewiston.

George B. Haskell, Jacob R. Little and Stephen J. Kelley, in favor of.

Approved March 24, 1903,

#### Chapter 52.

Resolve in favor of Edmund C. Bryant, chairman of the committee on Reform School.

Resolved, That the sum of ninety-two dollars and twenty-nine cents be paid to Edmund C. Bryant, chairman of the committee on reform school, to defray expenses incurred by him on account of the visit of said committee to the reform school at South Portland during the present session in compliance with its official duties.

Edmund C. Bryant, in favor of.

Approved March 24, 1903.